

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RAFAELI, L.L.C., and ANDRE
OHANESSIAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

OAKLAND COUNTY and ANDREW
MEISNER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849
Court of Appeals No. 330696
Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 15-147429-CZ

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

William H. Horton (P31567)
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &
HORTON, P.C.
Tenth Floor, Columbia Center
101 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 457-7000
bhorton@gmhlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Joellen Shortley (P46136)
OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN
1200 N. Telegraph Road, Dept. 419
Pontiac, MI 48341-0419
(248) 858-0557
shortleyj@oakgov.com
Co-counsel for Defendants-Appellees

John J. Bursch (P57679)
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
(616) 450-4235
jlbursch@burschlaw.com
Co-counsel for Defendants-Appellees

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
OAKLAND COUNTY AND ANDREW MEISNER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Supplemental Argument	1
I. Plaintiffs do not contest that the Treasurer lacked discretion after the foreclosure judgments had entered. And when the GPTA transferred Plaintiffs' property for nonpayment, there was no taking.....	1
II. Plaintiffs have no claim for unjust enrichment.	3
III. None of the unique language of the takings provision in Michigan's Constitution changes the analysis.....	6
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v United States</i> , 364 US 40 (1960)	2
<i>Dean v Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 399 Mich 84; 247 NW2d 876 (1976)	3, 4
<i>Kelo v City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 US 469 (2005)	v, 7
<i>McBride v Boughton</i> , 123 Cal App 4th 379 (2004)	4
<i>McKesson v Davenport</i> , 83 Mich 211; 47 NW 100 (1890)	5
<i>Millross v Plum Hollow Golf Club</i> , 429 Mich 178; 413 NW2d 17 (1987)	3
<i>Nelson v City of New York</i> , 352 US 103 (1956)	v, 2, 3, 9
<i>Sheehan v Suffolk County</i> , 490 NE2d 523–526 (NY, 1986)	3
<i>Wayne County v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004)	7
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc v Beckwith</i> , 449 US 155 (1980)	2
<i>Wright v Genesee County</i> , 504 Mich 410; 934 N2d 905 (2019)	4, 5
Other Authorities	
Const 1963, art 10, § 2.....	v, 2, 6–9
Restatement Restitution, 1st, § 1, comment a.....	4
US Const, Am V	6
